

No. 15-1251

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
National Labor Relations Board,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SW General, Inc.,  
Doing Business as Southwest Ambulance,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

September 26, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PRESIDENT HAS NO POWER TO MAKE TEMPORARY NON-RECESS APPOINTMENTS OUTSIDE OF THOSE AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE.....	3
A. The Text and Purpose of the Appointments Clause Show as Much .....	3
B. For Over 100 Years, the Executive Branch Consistently Agreed.....	6
C. And the Courts Have Too .....	9
D. As Did Congress .....	12
II. COURTS SHOULD INTERPRET STATUTES PURPORTEDLY WAIVING “ADVICE AND CONSENT” UNDER A CLEAR STATEMENT STANDARD .....	16
A. Statutes That Alter Default Balances of Power Are Interpreted under a Clear- Statement Standard .....	17
B. “Advice and Consent” Was Intended to Be—and Remains—the Default Balance of Power .....	21
C. The Attorney General—and the Only Court to Examine the Issue—Have Inter- preted the Vacancies Act Strictly .....	25

III. THE FVRA DOES NOT CLEARLY AND EXPLICITLY WAIVE “ADVICE AND CONSENT” FOR APPOINTMENTS OF THE TYPE AT ISSUE HERE.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	18, 20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	21
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	21
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	4, 21, 24
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>George v. Ishimaru</i> , 849 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	8

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	18-19
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	20
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	5, 16
<i>Olympic Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	11, 25, 28, 29
<i>Olympic Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 903 F.2d 837 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	19
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	17
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) .....	4
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747).....	9, 10
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	19

<i>Williams v. Phillips</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1363 (D.D.C. 1973) .....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Phillips</i> , 482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	10

### **Statutes & Constitutional Provisions**

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A) .....	29
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415.....	13
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168.....	14
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, 1 Stat. 281.....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	3

### **Other Authorities**

144 Cong. Rec.:	
(daily ed. June 16, 1998)	
Page S6,414 .....	29, 33
(daily ed. Sept. 28, 1998)	
Page S11,025 .....	33
(daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	
Page S12,767 .....	33
Page S12,824 .....	15

2 Op. O.L.C. 113 (1978).....	8
6 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 1 (1853).....	6
15 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 3 (1875).....	26
15 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 449 (1878).....	26
16 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 596 (1880).....	7
17 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 530 (1883).....	7
17 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 532 (1883).....	7
18 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 58 (1884).....	7
18 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 98 (1885).....	7, 8
18 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 409 (1886).....	26, 27
19 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 503 (1890).....	27
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	8
20 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 8 (1891).....	7
27 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 337 (1909).....	27-28
28 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 95 (1909).....	27
Adam J. White, <i>Toward the Framers’ Understanding of “Advice and Consent”: A Historical and Textual Inquiry</i> , 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 103 (2005) .....	25
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	31
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Article II, the Vacancies Act and the Appointment of “Acting” Executive Branch Officials</i> , 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 1039 (1998) .....	11
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868) .....	14
Elliot’s Debates (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1861) .....	23

Farrand's Records: The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	22, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 82</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	17
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	19
Lois Reznick, <i>Temporary Appointment Power of the President</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 146 (1973) .....	3, 4
Memorandum for Neil Eggleston, Associate Counsel to the President, from Walter Dellinger, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Appointment of an Acting Staff Director of the United States Commission on Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 13, 1994) .....	8-9
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	31
United States Government Policy and Supporting Positions (Plum Book) 2012 .....	24-25
William Loughton Smith, <i>Alteration in the Treasury and War Departments, Communicated to the House of Representatives, Feb. 29, 1792</i> , <i>American State Papers: Miscellaneous</i> .....	12-13
